

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14139

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

	ED TEI /2007	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		5 /2007	l BID	OPENING TIME		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
0001	-	JB	962-73			
	RECLAMATIO	: RESTORAT	ION OF LAND & OT	HER PROPERTIE:	S	
	:					
	WEST VIRGII	IA DEPARTI	CHASING DIVISION ENT OF ENVIRONME OM QUALIFIED CON	NTAL PROTECTION	ON,	
	CONTRACT TO	PROVIDE 2	LL LABOR AND MAT E ABANDONED MINE	ERIALS FOR TH	E	
	THE "BORGMAKINGWOOD, V	N REFUSE 8	PORTALS" PROJEC	T, LOCATED NE	AR	
	09/13/07 @	10:00 AM.	REBID CONFERENCE FAILURE TO ATTE T IN BID DISQUAL	ND THE PREBID		
	LEFT AND PI LEFT. OR I	OD, TRAVEI OCEEL APPI ROM RT 92	WEST ON RT 7 TC OXIMATELY 3/4 MI TRAVEL TO BROWNS APPROXIMATELY 4	LE. SITE IS (MILLS. TURN	ON .	
	OFFICE AML8	R, 601 577 -0485 UPON NT MUST BE	ONS MAY BE OBTAI H ST., SE, CHARI PAYMENT OF \$15. MADE BY CHECK C	ESTON, WV 2530	04 ABLE	
	EXHIBIT 5					
	NOTICE TO E	ROCEED: 7	HIS CONTRACT IS	TO BE PERFORMI	ED	
				•		
SIGNATURE Robert	D R.	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM TELEPHONE		DATE	
1311 LE	V (F)	EN 521500			10-4-07	
. 0008	OWNER 521589075 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE					

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev. 06/21/2006



OWNER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for _______ Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE 2

.....ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ACTENTION:OF.... CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 08/23/2007 09/26/2007 OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR PRESTON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFULL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Rules D. B. is 301-334-6326 10-4-07

521589075



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE 3

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

OT-P ō

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 08/23/2007 09/26/2007 OPENING TIME 01:30PM RID OPENING DATE:

BID OPENING DATE:	09/20/2007	BID V	FENTING LIME OI. DUFF
LINE	QUANTITY UOP	CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	FURNISH PROOF OF AN AMOUNT EQUAL	BUIIDERS RISK - ALL RI TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT O	SK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.
	THE BID PAYABLE SUBMITTED WITH E BIDDER SHALL ALS MATERIAL BOND FO BONDS MAY EE PRO IRREVOCABLE LETT SOLVENT SURETY O STATE OF WEST VI IN LIEU OF A PER ONLY BE ALLOWED OR BUSINESS CHEO 5% BID BOND, PER () MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THO	FORMANCE AND LABOR & MA FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100 KS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE I FORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR E ROOFING SYSTEM WILL B	THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN TH REDIT SUBMITTED ATERIAL BOND WILL D,000. PERSONAL EN LIEU OF THE REMATERIAL BOND. MAINTENANCE BE A REQUIREMENT
	(EXPIRATION DATE COMPLETE THIS OF EVALUATION TO DE CONTRACTOR. THI IF THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT 800-643-9748 OR ***********************************	NFORMATION FORM OMB #10: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACH IGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN A TERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILIT S IS A REQUIREMENT UNDE OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT A 'S YOU CAN CONTACT THE A WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************	MED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874.16. ATTACHED TO THE AVS OFFICE AT
SIGNATURE ROLL	+ D. Bir	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION TELEPHONE 301-	-334-6326 DATE 10-4-07
TITLE OWN	I IFEIN CO	1589075	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L.			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODZHA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE 4

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

OH B-ID

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.	FREIGHTTEHMS
BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/2007 BID OPENING TIM	ME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE	TAUDMA
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT AI PERSONS DESIRING TO FERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN TEMPORAL STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTIONS HOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MADE BY CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890.	THIS ACTORS CTORS MAY B LABOR,
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LIC NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	CENSE
CONTRACTORS NAME:	
THE SUCCESSFUL FIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUAN A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT.	
APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEME AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS TO SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT.	ENTS,
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRATOR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCE DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF MEFFECT.	ADICTS CES AS
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE Robert D. Beito TELEPHONE 301-334-6326	DATE 10-4-07
TITLE / SEIN	CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE 6

****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ĥ ŕ Ť

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS 08/23/2007 09/26/2007 OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PMLINE QUANTITY ITEM:NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4)IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "BORGMAN REFUSE & PORTALS" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, GLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 17 DRAWINGS AS SREPARED BY MICHAEL BAKER, JR., INC. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF values as herein before requested. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF

SIGNATURE Ralut D. BiA SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 301-334-6326

10-4-07

521589075 UWNER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ:NUMBER DEP14139

7

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINT UB/23		IMS OF SALE	SHIP:VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		5/2007 	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UCP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	APPLICATION	FOR PAYME	NT.		
	THI FOR PARTIAL COMPLETED A PAYMENT WILL WORK COMPLE	CONTRACTO PAYMENT E THE TIME L BE DETER TED IF BAS	PARTIAL PAYMENT: R MAY, ON A PERI ASED ON THE AMOU OF THE SUBMITTA MINED FROM THE A ED UPON UNIT MEA BASED UPON A LUM	NT OF WORK L. THE AMOUNT CTUAL QUANTITY SURES OR THE	OF
		TCY PROTEC	VENT THE VENDOR/ TION, THIS CONTR D VOID, AND IS T	ACT IS	
	REV. 9/98				
	PREFERENCE	FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL	PRODUCTS	
	PURCHAS NO CONT A STATE PRODUCT	ING DIVISI RACTOR MAY CONTRACT	RIZED BY THE DIR ON PURSUANT TO S USE OR SUPPLY S PROJECT OTHER TH THE UNITED STATE	UBSECTION 2 BE TEEL PRODUCTS AN THOSE STEEL	FOR
	COI OF STI OR OR EQU SUC STI	STRUCTION OR OTHER I UCTURE, IN HIGHWAYS, COOLING OF IPMENT, OF H PROJECTS TE OF WEST	CT PROJECT" MEAN OF, OR ANY ADDIT MPROVEMENT TO AN CLUDING, BUT NOT OR THE INSTALLAT VENTILATING PLATHE SUPPLY OF A PURSUANT TO A VIRGINIA FOR WHOR AFTER JUNE 6,	ION TO, ALTERA Y BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, R ION OF ANY HEA NTS OR OTHER ND MATERIALS F CONTRACT WITH ICH BIDS WERE 2001.	TION OAD TING OR
SIGNATURE O I		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
. Kohn	+ D. BiA		TELEPHONE 3	01-334-6326	10-4-07
TITLE DWN	ER OF	S215890	75	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			T NAME AND ADDRESS	NIODAOE ADOME LAE	



NOOVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

8 H | P

Ţ

DEP14139

5

ADDRESS(CORRESPONDENCE NO ACCENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 08/23/2007	SHIP-VIA FOB FREI	GHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/2007	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PA	₄ l
PAT 1	ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE	
NO NO	ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE	TAUDMA
(1) NOTICE TO PROCEED:		
	ORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE	
	NDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL	
NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEINED TO THE PROCEED IN THE	IVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A CE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO	
PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECI	IFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE	
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE		
(2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENA		
	AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY I TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHE	
BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE	VE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF	
A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM O	OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE	
PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH	AS TO THE MATERIALS AND	
WORKMANSHIH, SHALL UHON AC	CCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY	
	ROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANC	
OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE	FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE	
FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEV	VE THE CONTRACTOR OF	
RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGE	ENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND	
BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE	HIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL	
WRITTEN NOTICE.	E OF THE CONTRACTOR OFOR	ĺ
	NE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE	
	HE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS	
EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE		j
	EGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE	
GUARANTEE HERIOD SHAIL BE	CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR	
AT ITS EXPENSE.		
	GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE	ļ
CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTE	ENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME	
	DICERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE	l I
FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TEC	CHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS	
		1
	DEFORTERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE Robert D. Bilo.	TELEPHONE 301-334-6326 DATE 10-4-	-07
TITLE OWNER FEIN 521589075		
	AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDO	



Request for Quotation

SAFONUMBER DEP14139

8

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

*ADDRESS:CORRESRONDENGE:TO/ATT/ENTION:OE CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN		Д	TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA		FO.6.		FREIGHT	TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:			'26/2007			BID	OPE	NING TI	ME C)1:30PM	
LINE	QI	JANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUI	VBER .		UNITPRICE		AM	DUNT TAILUE
		S F F S H	SHAPED, 'ABRICAT PROCESSE SUCH OPE IEARTH,	RODUC DRAWN ED OR D BY RATIC BASIC	TS" MEANS , EXTRUDE , OTHERWIS A COMBINA NS, FROM OXYGEN, THER STEE	D, FORG E SIMIL TION OF STEEL M ELECTRI	ED, ARLY TWO ADE C FU	CAST, PROCES OR MOR BY THE RNACE,	SED, C E OF	ļ'	
		<i>I</i> A	MERICA .	AND I AR, S	S" MEANS NCLUDES A UBJECT TC	LL TERR	ITOR	Y, CONT	INENTA	L	
	2.	WRITI	OIRECTOR NG, AUT JCIS IF:	OF I HORIZ	HE PURCHA E THE USE	SING DE OF FOR	PART EIGN	MENT MA STEEL	Y, IN		
		E T H G C	XCEED OF OTAL CONTINUED OF REATER.	NE TE NTRAC DOLLA FOR THE V	EACH CONT NTH OF ON T COST OR RS (\$2,50 THE PURPO ALUE OF T THE PROJE	E PERCE TWO TH 0.00), SES OF HE STEE	NT (OUSA WHIC THIS	.1%) OF ND FIVE HEVER I: SECTIO	THE S N, THE		
		IN Q	ETERMINI OT PROD UANTITY	ES TH UCED OR C	OF THE PU AT SPECIF IN THE UN THERWISE MEET CONT	IED STE ITED ST ARE NOT	EL M ATES REA	ATERIAL: IN SUF SONABLY	S ARE FICIEN	T	
	3.	OF TH	IS SECT	ION M W. VA	USES STEE AY BE SUB . CODE SE	JECT TO CTION 5	CIV A-3-	IL PENAI 56.	ATION LTIES		
SIGNATURE R.J.	* U	Ω:π	<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	4-6326	DATE	ハー ル・ハフ	
TITLE OWNE	~; <u>v</u> .e	. Beig	FEIN 521	5 g 9 0)75	50	1-32			10- 4-07 TO BE NOTED	AROVE



Request for BEGNUMBER Quotation

DEP14139

10

*********ADDHESS:CORHESPONDENGE:10:A:STENTION:GE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

	ED TE	FIME OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
	/2007 	6/2007	BIL	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	GUANTITY	uop CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	
	4-711	NO NO	TICIWINGWIDER	OM PAICE	AMOUNT
	OFFICE MAY REDUCTION ALL VENDOR	REQUEST, I IN THE LOWE S MUST INDI	OR DOMESTIC PROD N WRITING, A REE ST BID FOR SUCH CATE IN THEIR BI MINUM, GLASS OR	VALUATION AND DOMESTIC PRODUCT D IF THEY ARE	
	REV. 3/88		·		
-	EXHIBIT 9				
	NOTICE FOR PROJECT AD	ISSUANCE δ DENDA	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	1
	TO ABIDE B	Y THE FOLLO	R AND/OR AGENCY WING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STAT	ISSUING	ED
	AND A LIST AND SPECIF AND LIST S PURCHASING SEND A COP	OF ALL PAR ICATIONS FO HALL EE FOR DIVISION.	GINEER SHALL PRE TIES THAT HAVE P R THE PROJECT. WARDED TO THE BU THE ARCHITECT/E DENDUM TO THE ST ISSUED.	ROCURED DRAWINGS THE ADDENDUM AND YER IN THE STATE NGINEER SHALL AD	
	INTERESTED OPENING DA	PARTIES AN TE. ANY AI IN FOURTEEN	SEND THE ADDENDU D, IF NECESSARY, DENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
	BIDDERS AN AND THE ST	D SUBMITTED ATE AUDITOR S THAT APPI	Y TO THE ORIGINA	RCHASING DIVISIC SAME RULES AND L BIDDING DOCUME	DZ
SIGNATURE () 1	100:0	SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CON TELEPHONE		
Malun	Just 10 to	EIN FALTOO	30	01-334-6326	10-4-07
OWNER	· · · · · · · · · · · ·	521589	075	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14139

11

CHUCK BOWMAN

*****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION:OF 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT U8723	ED TER 72007	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FGB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		5/2007 	l BID	OPENING TIME	-01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXCEPTION M	AY BE FOR	N ADDENDUM DOCUM AN ADDENDUM THAT ING A BID OPENIN	IS ISSUED FOR	THE
	REV. 11/96				
	EXHIBIT 10				
			REQUISITION	NO.:DEP14	.139
	ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEM	ENT		
	ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE	RECEIPT OF THE F MADE THE NECESSA R SPECIFICATION,	RY REVISIONS TO	D MY
	ADDENDUM NO	.'S:			
	NO. 1X.				
	NO. 2		·		
	NO. 3				
·	NO. 4				
	NO. 5				
	I UNDERSTAN ADDENDUM(S)	D THAT FAI MAY BE CA	LURE TO CONFIRM USE FOR REJECTIO	THE RECEIPT OF N OF BIDS.	THE
·			Robert D.	R.D	
			s	IGNATURE	
SIGNATURE R.J.	J. D. Birt	oee het	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	01-334-6326 DAT	E 10-4-07
MUN O WN SA	2 FE	IN 521589			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14139

9

*Address:Cohrespondence:Totatriention:Of

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS 08/23/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/2007 OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITABICE AMOUNT REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN HUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IN THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE \$30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT PROVISIONS, THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN DETERMINES THAT ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 301-334-6326 10-4-07 521589075 OWNER ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP14139

13

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO A PRENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/23/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/2007	BID	OPENING TIME	1.30PM
[00000000000000000000000000000000000000			
LINE QUANTITY LIOP CAT NO.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			·
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX TO CONTACT YOU REGARD		I IS NECESSARY	
1 1	4-6326		
		we have now also have seen and well and more more more how	
CONTACT PERSON (PLEAS	E PRINT CLEARLY)	:	
GARY	TINSLEY		
***** THIS IS THE E	ND OF RFQ DEP14	1139 ****** TOTAL	*
			ļ
SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	OFTIONS	
SIGNATURE ROLL D. But	TELEPHONE 30	1-334-6326 DATE	10-4-07
SEE REN SIGNATURE ROLL D. Bir TITLE DWNER FEIN 5215890	75		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZHA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE 12

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

6 H-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	ren	IMS OF SALE	SHIPMIA	500180000		
08/23	72007				F.Q.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	09/26 QUANTITY	5/2007 Luop CAT	1	ט ע.	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QDAIVII I	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	TRUDMA
			Kópékt j	1	CITZEL EXC	AVATING
			10-4-	O.7.	 E	
	REV. 11/96					
		NC	TICE			
	A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:			
·	PURCHA BUILDI 2019 W	SING DIVIS NG 15 ASHINGTON	STREET, EAST			
·	CHARLE	STON, WV	25305-0130			
	THE BID SHO THE ENVELOR	ULD CONTAI E OR THE E	N THIS INFORMAT ID MAY NOT BE C	ION ONS	ON THE FACE	OF
	SEALED BID					
	BUYER:	:	CB-23			
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP14139			
	BID OPENING	DATE:	09/26/2007			
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM			
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	HORE	ons	
SIGNATURE Role	t D. Bip		TELEPHONE	and the state of	334-6326 DA	TE 10-4-07
ittle Owns	R OFE	IN 521589	075			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: R61 Address: P.O. Box City: OAKLAND Fax No.: 301-334-6	635 (870 MONT) State: MD- 2	AVATINGTAX Payer ID E VISTA RD-) Cip Code: 21550 P s: dirtdigger 197	No.: <u>521589075</u> Thone: <u>301-334-632</u> 6 <u>50 ms</u> 0.com			
Part B: Legal Struct	are					
() Corporation () Other (please spec	(X) Sole Proprietorship ify)	() Partnership	()LLC			
	d updating information is following options, follow					
I, Robert D.	BEITZEL, har	ve the express authorit	ty to certify that:			
Information or to-date. If you	I, Robert D. Beitle L, have the express authority to certify that: (print name) X Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.					
and the inform you must attac	ormation on the attached lation in AVS for my composed an Entity OFT from AV formation. Sign and date the second s	pany must be updated. 'S to this form. Use P	. If you select this option, Part D to provide missing			
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.						
10-4-07 Date	Robert D.B.	it	OWNER			
Date	Sig	natUre	Title			

IMPORTANT!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

BORGMAN REFUSE & PORTALS PROJECT

Requisition

DEP14139

REVISED Per Addendum #1 Contractor's Bid Sheet

... 008

Vendors Name: Robert D. Beitzel Excavating

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	L.S.	Mobilization & Demobilization (not to exceed 10% of the total amount bid)		\$ 15,000.00
2.0	L.S.	Construction Layout Stakes (not to exceed 5% of the total amount bid)	#18,000,00	\$ 18,006,00
3.0	L.S.	Quality Control (not to exceed 3% of the total amount bid)	\$ 14,000,00	\$14,000,00
4.0	L.S.	Site Preparation (not to exceed 10% of the total amount bid)	\$37,400,°°	\$ 37,400,00
5.0	3,275 LF	Sediment Control	\$ 4.60	\$ 15,0657,66
6.0	17 AC	Revegetation	#2, 250.°°	
7.1	1,710 LF	Rip Rap Lined Channel	\$ 16,00	\$ 27, 36000
7.2	310 LF	Grass Lined Channel	# 8,00	\$ 2,480,00
7.3	40 LF	36-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert	# 120.00	,
7.4	1 EA	Ford Crossing	\$ 2,000,00	\$ 2,000,55
8.0	17,000 CY	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 8,00	\$ 136,000,00
9.1	9 EA	Wet Mine Seals	\$ 10,000	\$ 90,000.00
9.2	735 LF	12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe	\$ 16,00	\$ 11,766,00
9.3	50 Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$ 20,00	\$ 1,000,60
11.0	530 LF	Underdrain	\$ 40.00	\$ 21,200,00
12.0	1 EA	Gate	#2,000,00	\$ 2,000,00
		·		
		·		
**********	*************	Rolut D. Big 10-4-67	***************************************	
		TOTAL FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY SIX THOUSAND, There Hundred Fratery Dollars		\$ 436,315,00

Part D.

Contractor Name: Robert D. BeITZEL EXCAVATING

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Addross	Telephone #
	% of Ownershin
Begin Date:	and the same
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

FQ No. DEP14139	ı
ATULINO, DEPLATAS	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

025

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Robert D. Beitzel	EXCAURTING
Authorized Signature: Rolent D. Bint	Date: 10-4-67
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)	

Agency REQ.P.O#	
K	年刊の tand color to * *
PALOIALAL LEGISLI DA TURGE CONCINENT IN	Pohort D. Poitro I Transmiting
Hidson Trainance Company	nd , as Principal, and Hudson Insurance Company
Delaware with its principal office in the City of Stamf of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Per	nd, as Principal, andHudson Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of ord, CT as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State cent Amount (of Bid—(5%)) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselv	es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attache Borgman Refuse & Portals Project	ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the address the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the address the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obli- force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates a	all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full a liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no nich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have h	nereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the seals to be affixed	lese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal	Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Must be Rosident or Vice President)
Surety Corporate Seal	Hudson Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	James Carlin Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.	West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals



BID BOND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 300 First Stamford Place, Stamford, Connecticut, 06902, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Richard J. Taylor, James C. Carlins,

Anthony P. Lekse and Linda Carroll, (each), all of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at Stamford in the State of Connecticut, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bid bonds for any and all purposes, however, that no single bid bond shall obligate said Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of One Million Five-Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,500,000).

Such bid bonds, when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary.

In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Executive Vice President thereunto duly authorized, on this 17th day of August, 2007 at Stamford, Connecticut.

On the

Peter H. Lovell, Corporate Secretary

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

SS.

HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY

Christopher L. Gallagher, Executive Vice President

On the 17th day of August, 2007 before me personally came Christopher L. Gallagher to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an Executive Vice President of **HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY**, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Company, that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

CERTIFICATION

(Notarial Seal)

(Corporate seal)



Corince Burney

Notary Public of Connecticut

My Commission Expires February 28, 2010

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

SS.

The undersigned Peter H. Lovell hereby certifies:

That the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertaking made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and

FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

original seal of the	Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."	
	Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Company this 4th day of October , 2007	
(Corporate seal)	By Pay 1	
Form BB	Peter H. Lovell, Corporate Secretary	